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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL ACTION
EQNDRE D. THOMAS

-Vs- ;. No. ©0© -34n.cQ

:%OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

N

LON,

By and through the Distr:ct Attorney of
Clearfield County, et al.
ORDER
NOW, this 31*" day of March, 2000, upon consideration of Petition for Review
filed on behalf of Petiti(;ner above-named, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Petition be

and is hereby denied.

President Judge

FILED

MAR 31 2003

Willigrm A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRE D, THOMAS, :
Petitiorier : Civil Action No. OO*?)CV"!-QO

VS.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA
by and through the Districe
Attorrney of Clearfield
County, et al,

) Resporiderit

APPLICATION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, Andre D, Thomas, hLereby state that the irformation below
concernirng my inability to pay the costs of this proceedirig 1is
true and correct to the best of my knowledge,. and subject to
the pernalties of law set forth in 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating
to unwornu falsificatior to authorities.

T corfirm under the peralties of law that:

1). I am the petitiomner irn the matter within, arnd because
ol my financial situation I am unable to pay the fees and costs
of this proceeding.

2). I am a prisoner of the Commonwealth of Penrisylvania,
housed at the State Correctional Institution at Houtzdale.

3). The meager allowance of $18.00 per monthl, whichk I am
atforded - in return for my .labor at the prisori, is barely enough
to sustain me with basic rniecessities such as toiletries and
personal hygiene products, and does unot allow me to set aside
moriey for any other purpose.

4). I have no iucome, pensions, annuities, social security
bernefits, support paymernts, etc., fron any other source.

5). I do wot own any real estate, stocks, bonds, rnotes,
automobiles, precious jewelry, nor any other valgible property,

~
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FILED

MAR 3 1 2000

Wiliem A. Shaw
Prothonotary



WHEREFORE, the petitioner requests this Hororable Court

to allow him to proceed in forma pauperis with the altached
petitiorn.

Respectfully Submitced,

' ol
DATED: 3”2 F- @0 ((/\/bOL\'
Aridre D. Thomas
CX-0067
Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 166923-1000

VERIFICATION

I, Audre D, Thomas, verify that the statements made iu this
Application to Proceed In Forma Pauperis are true and correct.
I understand that false statemerts berein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworm
falsification to authorities.

ZW A

Aridre D. Thomas




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRE D. THOMAS, :
Petitioner : Civil Action No. OO ~ 3%R-cp

vVSs.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
by and through the District
Attorney of Clearfield
County, et al,

Respondent

PETITION FOR REVIEW
(In the nature of a complaint in Mandamus
and/or Declaratory Judgment)

NOW COMES, Andre D. Thomas, pro-se and lereby respectfully
moving this honorable court for an order in Mandamus and/or a

declaratory judgment, and says:

I. JURISDICTION:

1). This honorable court has jurisdiction over this instant

petition for review by the virtue of Rule 1601, Pa. Rules of

Civil Procedure and, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §7532, relating to declaratory

judgment and by Rule 1092 (¢) (1) of the Pa. Rules of Civil

Procedure, relating to actions in Mandamus.

IT. PARTIES TO PETITION:

1>. Andre Thomas is a prisoner of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania, housed at the State Correctional InstituFoinLé't‘D

MAR 31 2000

WMQnWAiﬁmW
Prothongt&'fy



Houtzdale, Clearfield County.

2). Paul Cherry is the District Attorney of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania.

ITII. STATEMENT OF CASE:

1. On or about February 17, 2000, Ancre Thomas submitted
a Private Criminal Complaint against William Richardson, a
correctional officer at Houtzdale Prison, to the Office of the
District Attorney of Clearfield County, requesting that the

complaint be filed and acted upon. (see attached exhibit 3.)

2). On or about March 3, 2000, petitioner received a
response from Paul E. Cherry of the District Attorney's office,
advising petitioner that his office would not accept the private
complaint that petitioner filed. The reason stated for not
accepting the complaint was Mr. Cherry's "belief" that the proper
process would be for petitioner to follow the administrative

process within SCI-Houtzdale. (See attached exhibit §.)

3). Petitioner believes that Mr. Cherry's reasons for not
accepting his complaint are flawed. A quick review of the Criminal
Complaint and it's attached affidavit and exhibits clearly shows
the petitioner's attempts to deal with the issues contained within
the complaint through the administrative process within the

institution. Only after several months of frustration did the



petitioner finally pursue a Criminal Complaint., In addition,
petitioner believes tha:t as a resident of Clearfield County,
and of Pennsylvania, he is just as entitled to file a Private
Criminél Complaint as any other victim of criminal activity is,
regardless of his access to an administrative process within

the prison,

4). In his refusal to pursue petitiomer's Private Criminal
Complaint, Mr. Cherry cited no reason other than his belief that
the issues could be settled through the administrative process
at the prison, therefore not denying that petitioner's complaint
indeed did have merit. Petitioner asserts that if his complaint
was  without merit, the District Attorney's Office would Hhave
refused the complaint for that reason as opposed to Mr. Cherry's
"belief™ in simpler avenues of settlement. Petitioner additionally
asserts that he was denied Due Process of law when thg District
ALtorney refused to file his Private Complaint for issues other

than meritorious ones.



Wherefore, petitioner respectfully moves this hoﬁorable
court to Order the Clearfield County District Attorney's Office
to investigate and/or pursue petitioner's ©Private Criminal
Cemplaint against William Richardson, or to be more specific
in it's reasons not to pursue said complaint, or to Order such

other relief which would cause right and justice to be done.

Respectfully Submitted,

Andre D. Thomas

D.0.C. No. CX-0067

Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

VERIFICATION

I, Andre Thomas, verify that the statements made within
this PETITION FOR REVIEW are true and correct to the bhest of
my knowledge and belief. I understand that false statements herein
are made suhject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating
to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

/ ol j,//w/u»———

Andre D. Thomas




EXHIBIT
Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

EXHIBIT LOG

#2 (4 pages)..... ceees

#3 (2 pages)...eenee.n

DESCRIPTION

Letter from Mr. Cherry denying
petitioner's request to file
Private Criminal Complaint.

Petitioner's Private Criminal
Complaint.
Affidavit of events leading

up to, and in support of Private
Criminal Complaint being filed.

‘Misconduct Report

Official Inmate Grievance, filed
by petitioner following incident.

Official response by
administration to
grievance.

prison
petitioner's

Inmate's Request to Staff Member,
sent to Griavance Coordinator
in response to her denial of
his grievance against William
Richardson.

Letter to John McCullough, Warden
of Houtzdale Prison, and his
response to petitioner's dilemma.




- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

PAUL E. CHERRY STACY R. PARKS :
District Attorney ) First Assistant

Phone: (814) 765-2644 District Attorney

March 2, 2000

Andre Thomas, CX-0067
SCI-Houtzdale

State Route 2007

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA. 16698

RE: Private Criminal Complaint

Dear Mr. Thomas:

We are in receipt of your Private Criminal Complaint asking that criminal charges be filed
against Corrections Officer William D. Richardson.

Please be advised that we will not accept the Private Criminal Complaint which you asked
to be filed. We believe the proper process would be for you to follow the administrative process
at SCI - Houtzdale. Should you desire further information concerning the administrative process
please inquire from the administration at SCI - Houtzdale.

| certainly trust that your grievances you may have may be addressed through this
administrative process.

Very truly yours,

g0 &

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQUIRE
District Attorney

PEC/dmp

cc: Superintendent McCullough
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February |7, 2000

Andre Thomas
CX-0067

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698

Mr. Paul E Cherry, Esqg.

Clearfield County District Attorney
District Attorney's Office

230 EBast Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Private criminal complaint.
Dear Mr. Cherry:

I am an inmate at the State Correctional Institution at
Houtzdale. Enclosed please find a private criminal complaint
that I respectfully reqguest you file on my behalf, against William
D. Richardson, a correctional officer employed by the same
Institution. Also find enclosed, an affidavit explaining the
incidents which led to the filing of this complaint, and related
exhibits in support of ths allegations I am making.

Please note that I have attempted to address the. situation
within the Institution; first by filing an -Official Inmate
Grievance, and then through a letter to the werden. Both attempts
were unsuccessful.

Please be assured in advance, that you will have my full
cooperation in any investigation your office may wish to conduct

regarding this matter. I am also willing to submit to a polygraph

to verify the truthfulness of my complaint.

In closing I wish to thank you in advance for your time
and consideration concerring this matter. If you have any further
guestions for me, please contact me at the above address. I remain

Sincerely yours,

( L1 e Léw

cc: file (1)

PA-Cure
NAACP-Pittsburgh
NAACP-Philadelphia
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PRIVATE COMPLAINT
Clearfield County District Attorneys Office
Approved

Disapproved

hecause:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.
WILLTIAM D. RICHARDSON

I, the undersiéned, do hereby state under oath:

(1) My name is Andre Thomas, an inmate at the State Correctional
Institution at Houtzdale (D.0.C. No. CX-0067);

(2) I accuse William D. Richardson, a correctional officer
employed at the State Correctional Institution at Houtzdale,

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

(3) The date when the accused committed the offense was on or
about November 18, 1999;

(4) The place where the offense was committed was in the County
of Clearfield;

(5) The acts committed by the accused were False Reports to
Auchorities, and Harassmert, both of which were against the peace

and dignity of the Commonwzalth of Pennsylvania;

(6) I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and
that the accused be required to answer the charges I have made;
and '

(7) I swear to the within complaint upon my knowledge, information
and belief, and sign it on L-10 , 2000,
before ﬁqr S\Aor*& ‘ whose office is that

of ﬂo%Of%' Puhle

Zﬁ#ﬂ&[ﬂL SZZL/;—~——’

Andre Thomas
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : -7,
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :ss. N

Personally appeared before me on t,,gﬁ \O , 2000, the

above-named who being duly sworn (affirmed) according to law,
signed the complaint in my presence and deposed and said that
the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief

(Seal)




E Eyhib;+ 3 Jofz AFFIDAVIT

On November 18, 1999, during an early morning Institutional

Count at SCI-Houtzdale, Inmate Andre Thomas (DOC # CX-0067) was

accused of not being out of his bed_ana standing (as required

by institutional policy), by Sergeant William D. Richardson.

Sergeant Richardson then issued Thomas a misconduct report (see

attached exhibit A), charging him with "Failure to stand for

count or interference with count" and "Refusing to obey gg order".

On November 22, 1999, a Diéciplinary Hearing was held regarding

these charges. Several witnesses testified before prison staff

member Carol Baker, The Hearing Examiner.

It was alleged by TInmate Thomas, and confirmed by

Correctional Officer Miller and Inmate Sanitate, that Sergeant

Richardson, although in Thomas' cell-block on the mofning in

guestion, in fact, was not one of the officers who conducted

the count that morning as he had claimed in .the Misconduct Report.

Sergeant Richardson also claimed in the Misconduct Report that
Correctional Offiéer Mick‘ had -assisted him in counting that
morning, however, he subsequently told the Hearing Examiner that
he (Sergeant Richardson) had been involVed in the count because
Correctional Officer Mick ﬁad been "called cff the block".
Correctional Officer Mick was listed on the Misconduct Report
as a‘ staff witness to Sergeant Richérdson's allegation. As a
result of this testimony, and several inconsistencies in Sergeant
Richardson's version of events, The misconduct against Inmate

Thomas was dismissed.
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o} Following the dismissal of his misconduét charge, Inmate
Thomas filed an. "Official Inmate Grievance" or November 29, 1999,
against Sergeant Richardson (see attached exhibit B). The
Grievance recounted the events leadihg up to the dismissal of
the Misconduct Report, and sought condemnation of Sergeant
Richardson for blatantly abusing his authority and filing a false
Misconduct Report. The Grievance was filed in a timely manner
to the Institution's Griewvance Coordinator, Mrs. Kathy M. Emel.

On November 30, 1999, Mrs. Emel promptly returned the
grievance to Inmate Thomas, claiming that the grievance was

invalid because it did rot comply with Department of Correction

‘provisions restricting the use of the Inmate Grievance System

against issues related to "Institution Disciplinary and Restricted

Housing Procedures (see attached exhibit C).

Believing that the reasoning behind Mrs. Emel's dismissal
of his Grievance was not applicable to his complaint, Inmate
Thomas sent Mrs. Emel a réquest slip on December 3, 1999,
requesting her to reconsider her decision (see attached exhibit
D). Mrs. Emel responded to his request by confirming her prior
decision and informing Inmate Thomas that his appeal process
would be through the P.R.C. (Program Review Committee). Inmate
Thomas believes this advice to be frivolous because the P.R.C.'s
function 1is in regard to misconduct appeals, not grievance

appeals.

I believe the facts stated in this document to be true to

the bést of my knowledge;
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NOTICE TO INMATE
You are scheduled for a hearing on this allegation on the date and the time indicatedor as soon thereafter as possible. You may remain sﬂent if you wish. Anything you say
will be used against you both at the misconduct hearing and in a court of law if this matter is referred for criminal prosecution. If you choose to remain sifent, the hearing

committee/examiner may use your silence as evidence against you. If you mdncate that you wish to remain silent, you will be asked no further questions. If you are found
guilty of a Class I misconduct, any pre-release status you have wil! be revoked. :

WHITE —DC-15 YELLOW—lnmate Cited PINK—Staff Member Reoonind Misconduct GOLDENROD—Denutyv Siinerintendents
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CHARGES

ForMDC-141  PARTH B 'COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA © = -
Rev. 6- 84 .
DISCIPLINARY HEARING REPORT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DC Number Name | ‘“Institution * Hearing Date Hearing Time No. from PART |
CX-067 Thoras, Andre SCI-HOU };&/77 f009" | 1
- 1
i (]
INMATE O Guilty O No Piea Verdiot Guilty 0 WP
PLEA g Not Guilty O Other O Not Guilty WV
e : HEARING ACTION
7 Refusing to obey an order

23 FAilure to stand count or interferenoe with count

\

, FINDINGS OF FACT, VERDICT, AND SANCTIONS IM%

N

#’7#;3
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0 No
0 No
3 no
O no

The inmate has heard the decision and has been told the reason for it
and what will -happen.

The circumstances of the charge have been read and fully explained to
the inmate.

The opportunity to have the inmate’s version reported as part of the
record was given.

The inmate has been advised that wnhun 15daysa requesffor aformal’

review may be submitted and that this request must contain spec:flc
reasons for the review:
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NAME(S) OF HEARING EXAMINER/COMMITTEE
(TYPED OR PRINTED) i

Carol Paker, Hearing Fxaminer

dlcates flmshed reporme}ndnces

Hearing Report and all appended lnformatlon mOst be signed. Slgnature ins

SIGNATURE OF HEARING EXAMINER/COORDINATOR
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DC-804 . &
PART 1 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
P.0O. BOX 598
CAMP HILL, PA. 17001-0598

OFFICIAL INMATE GRIEVANCE

GRIEVANCE NO. '

TO: GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR . INSTITUTION DATE

 KATHY FMEJ Houyedale 1-29-499

FROM: (Commitment Name & Number) : IN TE'S SIGNATURE

Andce. Thomas  (X-00¢™ unelai Yhoman )

WORK ASSIGNMENT . . - QUARTERS ASSIGNMENT . ' .
Block wusprke e C-h So el

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Refer to the inmate handbook Page 12 and DC-ADM 804 for information on the inmate grievance system.
2. State your grievance in Block A in a brief and understandable manner.

3. Next, you are required to list in Block B the specific actions you have taken to resolve this matter. Be sure to
- include the identity of staff members you have contacted.

A. Brief, ciear statement of grievance:

Hese e (_‘_'J[.:)Ll[ ok the {oulse f‘ﬂ\ﬁddf‘du"-'}' cnd HC(LNMj g)(on\;.u( ek

QSj{GfE Q(ChOVJSQn UJF@4L 2wt g COM‘&G rﬂrSCoIMAAQ;m He
SC\T(J ‘ﬂ\c\‘} hL C'J)7(j<ut-‘}€oi

@0mﬂf Jon%!

. 1-1%-94, wh,ch s
G ‘TO'}C(} L;Q_ SR(JT Q‘;L‘hor‘J&m JIJ (AJOf"k. gCt pocl -f}’lg\}'

..(,L Cl(-’i.. Bt e o{xoﬁt o+ Dy V' pov\»'i"}' at oll, T & Yol e (e
Yo Pick any 2o Deop(e at |?(u?'j0m Cromt Cu Poel, They
wioanld -}t” CIVEY “H/!L 'Sc‘yng H’!)/t

2 A
q. 1 L‘ViVl‘}‘ "f’J Ny /'}’HSC\)I?(/{LA(‘.f‘_
‘ ﬂ 7 L

Ht’ormg. and it wwas disoissed, birtause one oo e
quccds who dvd ¥l acdua] Count  lame to My
h“‘f:nj'c'~»’uf Told  The 4ru%/\.((7,01 /77,//({‘.)’[ would ke
G'mplﬂ Ratl o{ Poss/ble So T &OMI([ Make  Lopies
CQ(,Mﬂ o

Peesonal -{ca C«)\JS C\/\J ILo Smo[ fo My fam;/%l "
» . 1 K
B. Actions laken and siaff you have contacted before submitting this grievance: :

T _spoke 4o Cop}of/\ e Hlahan QCP&J/IG«'{'/;; Gheut  Hhis

' /,n\ 1

e A

M a-Her.

Your grievance has been received and will be processed in accordance with DC-ADM 804.




E».X \{\\n*.“rq'c/ ‘ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. L | o Al SCI-Houtzdale

)

DATE:  AMoverviber 30,1999
SUBJECT: Inmate Grievance Review System

w0 (gl Theras | QOBEXOL T, FA 50
Ui u%ﬂ ¥ Emaed

FROM: Kathy M. Enfl_),
Corrections S‘uperintendent Assistant

[ am returning your grievance because you have not complied with the following
provision(s) of DC-ADM 804, Inmate Grievance Review System:

As per Section VI. Procedures A All grievances shall be in writing and in the

format provided by the forms supplied at the institution. Forms are available in
the block office. '

All grievances shall be presented individually. Group grievances are
prohibited.

Only an inmate who has been personally affected by a Department or institution
action or policy shal] be permitted to seek review of a grievance.

Grievances must be signed.

All grievances must be presented in good faith. They shall include a brief
statement of the facts relevant to the claim. The text of the grievance must be ;
legible and presented in a courteous manner. Any inmate who submits a

~grievance containing false and malicious information may be subject to
disciplinary action.

_ You are required to make an attempt to work out any problems or differences
with staff informally or by submitting a written request directly to the staff
member involved or responsible for the area about which you are grieving,

You need to address this issue to

Grievances based upon different events should be presented separately, unless
necessary to combine to support the claim. ’

oy >
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[,/Section VLE. Exceptions states that any inmate grievance may be addressed to
the Inmate Grievance Coordinator except issues related to the following:

1. Incoming Publications, DC-ADM 814,
@ Institution Disciplinary and Restricted Hou

sing Procedures, DC-ADM .

801.
3. Administrative Custody Procedures, DC-ADM 802.
4, Policy and Procedures for Obtaining Prerelease Transfer, DC-ADM
805. - _ _ _ :
5. Other kinds of issues for which review procedures have been previously

established by administrative memorandum

or policy statement. -

Grievances related to the above issues shall be according to procedures
specified in the directives listed and shall not be reviewed by the Inmate -

Grievance Coordinator.

Initial Reviews must be submitted within 15 calendar days after the events upon

which claims are based.

Block B. must be completed, as per the instructions noted on the Official

Inmate Grievance Form, DC-804 Part 1.

Comments:
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DC-135A .
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
INMATE’'S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER INSTRUCTIONS
‘ Complete Items Number 1-7, If you follow instructions in preparing
your request, it can be disposed of more promptly and intelligently.
1. TO (NAME AND TITLE OF OFFICER) 2. DATE )
kathy Eme 12-3-494
Y: (INSTITUTIONAL NAME AND NUMBER) - : 4. COUNSELOR'S NAME
2){ o0l)  Thamds NI S /(,“H*L'
5. WQRKASSIGNMENT ’ 6. OUARTERSASSIGNM NT
Bioek wanrker -4  So Ll
7. SUBJECT: STATE COMPLETELY BUT BRIEFLY THE PROBLEM ON WHICH YOU DESIRE ASSISTANCE, GIVE DETAILS.
ou_ et M—; Gritvane ¢ BC‘LI( w\)flq 6P|LUdnLL R_(_UI w Q(f\uci'
stached and ¢ icolld ?@L Cead u pubyt DC- ADM €14 Seed,on
and T Dont undersfend b T Send Prook el SRt hied.
A (o U\)I’Iu‘) Wwias  gn ﬁ,»\( “ﬂcI\/lL‘ éXCsMn’I(f ngor%’ 4 U‘»l 5/’72,/((

he Proof anghy, 2d e a [Py Beack it Poss,bie o Keep) |

in My _ [ eC0f: 5.

/I/Ik Y lv/ L
J LR 70 |

=

\\ v‘ R ———

8. DISPOSITION: (DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE) "

L\/L\(/vv&ﬂ/% | |
/ VV\/LL{ rwj /T/W /Mj/@m&zcjz /g/\(L/

’/\SSLL,@. Cmu wpp/d proceas e f/unj/\ /¢

) - Vit Cone
@ A (

0 TO DC-14 CAR ONLY i 0 TO DC-14 CAR AND DC-15 IRS

STAFF MEMBER ' DATE




encl; \:53
c: file \

January 25, 2000

Andre Thomas ~50
CX-0067 FA 6
PO Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698

John McCullough
Superintendent

SCI Houtzdale
Houtzdale, PA 16698

Mr. McCullough:

- Enclosed is a copy of an affidavit concerning an incident
that occiurred on FA unit. I have attempted to rectify this
situation through the grievance system, but was denied the
opportunity .by Ms. Emil. I would like to have your response
to this situation.

I do not believe I have any administrative recourse in this
matter. The misconduct was dismissed so I cannot address it
through the Program Review Committee (P.R.C.). This situation
has caused me to lose sleep and upset me greatly.

I would apreciate a response in this matter. Thank ayou |

for your time.

Sincerely;

&A@OLLL j:ﬂuqu\déb—

Andre Thomas
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRE D. THOMAS : :
Yetitioner ' : Civil Action No

A=

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
by and throough the District
Attorrey of Clearfield
County, et al,

Resporidert

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Andre Thomas, hereby certify that T am ou this day serving

a Ltrue and correct copy of the foregoing documerits uporn the

persons and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies
the requirewents of the Rule of Law.

w

ERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL; POSTAGE PRE-PAID FROM HOUTZDALE:

The Honorable John Reilly Jr., P.J., (orie copy)
Clearfield Cournty Courthouse

230 Last Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Paul k. Crerry, Fsq., (one copy)

Clearfield County District Attorney's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830

Mike Fisher, Attorney General, (one copy)
Office of the Attormey General

Sixteeritt; floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Z;AA{Z~”’ wL/éﬁ——“- (s)

Audre D. Thomas

D,0.C, Ne. CX~-0067 ;

Rox 1000 _ _ > .
Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000 ° ON THIS DATE: S~ 2§-90
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_ March 2Y, 2000
Andre D. Thomas
CX-0067
Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698-10C0

Mr. William Shaw

Clerk of Court

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Petition for Review

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find three sets of documents to file with
the court regarding a Petition for Review and a Motion to Proceed
In Forma. Pauperis.

Thank you for ycur time and consideration concerning this
matter. I remain

Very truly vyours,

Lomel A

Andre D. Thomas

cc: file



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
‘ PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRIE D). THOMAS, :
Petitiorier : Civil Action No. ODO=2q1- ¢y

VS.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA
Py and through the Districe
Attorrney of Clearfield
Courntkty, et al,

' Resporndernt

APPLICATION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, Audre D. Thomas, hereby state that the information below
concernirig my inability to pay the costs c¢f this proceedirig 1is
true and correct to the best of my kriowladge, and subject to
the penalties of law set forth in 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating
to unworn falsification to authorities.

I confirm under the peunzlties of law that:

1. I am the petitioner in the matter withiri, and because
of my financial situation I am unable to pay the fees and costs
off this proceeding.

2). T am a priscner of the Commonwealth of Perinsylvania,
tioused at the State Correctional Iustitution at Houtzdale.

3). The meager allowance of $18.00 per month, whichk T &m
atforded in return for my labor at the prison, is barely enough
to sustain me with basic wupecessities such as toiletries arnd
personal hygiene products, and does mnot allow me Lo set aside
money for amy other purvose.

4. I have 1o income, pensions, annuities, social security
benefits, support payments, etc., fron any other source.

5. I do mnot own any real estate, stocks, bonds, rfotes,
automobiles, precious jawelry, nor any other valuable property.



WHEREFORE, the petitioner requests this Horiorable Court

to allow him to proceed in forma pauperis with the attached
petitior.

Respectfully Submitced,

(e
DATED: S° 2 -0 JA’—"‘
Arndre D. Thomas
CX~-0067
Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA-16698-1000

VERIFICATION

I, Andre D, Thomas, verify that the statements made in this
Application to Proceed In Foruma Pauperis are true and correct.
I undersrand that false statements herein are made subject to
the peralties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to

unswormn
falsification to authorities.

Andre D, Thomas




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRE D. THOMAS, :
Petitioner : Civil Action No. OO~ 3"‘1-0—0

Vs,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
by and through the District
Attorney of Clearfield
County, et al,

Respondent

PETITION FOR REVIEW
(In the nature of a complaint in Mandamus
and/or Declaratory Judgment)

NOW COMES, Andre D. Thomas, pro-se and hereby respectfully
moving this honorable court for an order in Mandamus and/or a

declaratory judgment, and says:

I. JURISDICTION:

1). This honorable court has jurisdiction over this instant

petition for review by' the virtue of Rule 1601, Pa. Rules of

Civil Procedure and, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §7532, relating to declaratory

judgment and by Rule 1092 (c) (1) of the Pa. Rules of Civil

Procedure, relating to actions in Mandamus.

IT. PARTIES TO PETITION:

1). Andre Thomas is a prisoner of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania, housed at the State Correctional Institution at



loutzdale, Clearfield County.

2). Paul Cherry is the District Attorney of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania.

ITI. STATEMENT OF CASE:

1. On or about February 17, 2000, Andre Thomas submitted
a Private Criminal Complaint against William Richardson, a
corvectional officer at Houtzdale Prison, to the Office of the

District Attorney of Clearfield County, requesting that the

complaint be filed and acted upon. (see attached exhibit 3.)

2). On or about March 3, 2000, petitioner received a
response from Paﬁl E. Cherry of the District Attorney's office,
advising petitioner that his office would not accept the private
complaint that petitioner filed. The reason stated for not
accepting the complaint was Mr. Cherry's "belief" that the proper
process would be for petitioner to follow the administrative

process within SCI-Hourzdale. (See attached exhibit §.)

3). Petitioner believes that Mr. Cherry's reasons for not
accepting his complainc are flawed. A quick review of the Criminal
Complaint and it's attached affidavit and exhibits clearly shows
the petitioner's attempts to deal with the issues contained within
the conmplaint through the administrative process within the

institution. Only after several months of frustration did the




petitioner finally pursue a Criminal Complaint. In addition,
petitioner believes =that as a resident of Clearfield County,
and of Pennsylvania, he is just as entit]ed to file a Private
Criminal Complaint as any other victim of criminal activity 1is,

regardless of his access to an administrative process within
the prison.

4. In his refusal to pursue petitioner’'s Private Criminal
Complaint, Mr. Cherry cited no reason other than his belief that

the dissues could be gettled through the administrative process

at the prison, thereore not denying that petitioner's complaint

indeed did have merit. Petitioner asserts that if his complaint

was without merit, the District Attorney's Office would have

refused the complaint for that reason as opposed to Mr. Cherry's

"belief" in simpler avenues of settlement. Petitioner additionally

asserts that he was denied Due Process of law when the District

Attorney refused to file his Private Complaint for issues other

than meritorious ones.



Wherefore, petitioner respectfully moves this honorable
court to Order the Clearfield County Disirict Attorney's Office
to investigate and,or pursue petitioner's Private Crininal
Complaint against William Richardson, or to “be more specific
in it's reasons not to pursue said complaint, or to Order such

other relief which would cause right and justice to be done.

Respectfully Submitted,

ZLNtOLA-/” ,l/¢kr—————’
Andre D. Thomas
D.0O.C. No. CX-0067
Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000

VERIFICATION

I, Andre Thomas, Verify that the statements made within
this PETITION FOR REVIEW are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. I understand that false statements herein

are made subject to tae penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating
to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Andre D. Thomas




EXHIBIT LOG

EXHIBIT
Exhibit #1...... .0 ieienn.....
/

Exhibit #2 (4 pages)....... e
Exhibit #3 (2 pages)..........
Exhibit #4-A (2 pages)........
Exhibit 4-B................. ..
Exhibit 4-C (2 pages).........

Exhibit 4-D

Exhibit 4-E

-------------------

DESCRIPTION

Letter from Mr. Cherry denying
petitioner's request to file
Private Criminal Complaint.

Petitioner'’'s Private Criminal
Complaint.
Affidavit of events leading

up to, and in support of Private
Criminal Complaint being filed.

Misconduct Report

Official Inmate Grievance, filed
by petitioner following incident.

Official response by prison

‘administration to petitioner's

grievance.

Inmate's Request to Staff Member,
sent to Grievance Coordinator
in response to her denial of
his grievance against William
Richardson.

Letter to John McCullough, Warden
of Houtzdale Prison, and his
response to petitioner's dilemma.
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
230 EAST MARKET STREET
' CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 416830
PAUL E. CHERRY STACY R. PARKS
District Aftorney First Assistant
Phone: (B14) 765-2641 District Attorney

March 2, 2000

Andre Thomas, CX-0067
SCI-Houtzdale

State Route 2007

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA. 16698

RE: Private Criminal Complaint

Dear Mr. Thomas;

We are in receipt of your Private Criminal Complaint asking that criminal charges be filed
against Corrections Officer Wiliiam D. Richardson.

Please be advised that we will not accept the Private Criminal Complaint which you asked
to be filed. We believe the proper process would be for you to follow the administrative process
at SCI - Houtzdale. Should you desire further information concerning the administrative process
please inquire from the administration at SCI - Houtzdale.

I certainly trust that your grievances you may have may be addressed through this
administrative process.

Very truly yours,

o0 &

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQUIRE
District Attorney

PEC/dmp

cc: Superintendent McCullough



Exhibi}F 2 1ofy

February |7 , 2000

Andre Thomas
CX-0067

P.O. Box 1000
Houtzdale, PA 16698

Mr. Paul E Cherry, Esq.

Clearfield County District Attorney
District Attorney's Office

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Private criminal complaint.

Dear Mr. Cherry:

I am an inmate at the State Correctional Institution at
Houtzdale. Enclosed please find a private criminal complaint
that I respectfully request you file on my behalf, against William
D. Richardson, a correctional officer employed by the same
Institution. Also find -enclosed, an affidavit explaining the
incidents which led to the filing of this complaint, and related
exhibits in support of the allegations I am making.

Please note that I have attempted to address the situation
within the 1Institution; first by filing an Official Inmate

Grievance, and then through a letter to the warden. Both attempts
were unsuccessful.

Please be assured in advance, that you will have my full
cooperation in any investigation your office may wish to conduct
regarding this matter. I am also willing to submit to a polygyraph
to verify the truthfulaess of my complaint.

In closing I wish to thank you in advance for your time
and consideration concerning this matter. If you have any further
questions for me, please contact me at the ahove address. I remain

Sincerely yours,

[ ( w&u )//Lw

cc: file (1)

) PA-Cure
NAACP-Pittsburgh
NAACP-Philadelphia
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PRIVATE COMPLATNT
Clearfield County District Attorneys Office

Approved

Disapproved

beacause:

Date Signature
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Ve
WILLIAM D. RICHARDSON

I, the undersigned, do hereby state under oath:

(1) My name is Andre Thomas, an inmate at the State Correctional
Institution at Houtzdale (D.0.C. No. CX-0067);

(2) I accuse William D. Richardson, a correctional officer
employed at the State Correctional Institution at Houtzdale,

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

(3) The date when the accused committed the offense was on or
about November 18, 1999;

(4) The place where the offense was committed was in the County
-0f Clearfield;

(5) The acts committed by the accused were False Reports to

Authorities, and Harassment, both of which were against the peace

and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

(6 I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and
that the accused be required to answer the charges I have made;
and

(7) I swear to the within complaint upon my knowledge, information
and belief, and sign it on 9\’10 , 2000,
before /1  Shorts whose office is that

of ]7040(7 Pub/it .

londe A

Andre Thomas

'
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. COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

> Yot 4

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYVANTIA
SS.

e s s

Personally appeared before me on ¥;LJQ> \O
above-named who being duly sworn (affirmed)
signed the complaint
the facts

» 2000, the

according to law,

in my presence and deposed and said that
set forth therein are true and correct to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief

AL AL sea)
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AFFIDAVIT

On November 18, 1999, during an early morping Institutional
Count at SCI-Houtzdale, Inmate Andre Thomas (DOC # CX-0067) was
accused of not being out of his bed and standing (as fequired
by institutional policy), by Sergeant Wililiam .D. Richardson.
Sergeant Richardson then issued Thomas a misconduct report (see
attached exhibit A), charging him with "Failure to stand for

count or interference with count" and "Refusing to obey an order".

On November 22, 1999, a Disciplinary Hearing was held regarding
these .charges. Several Witnesses testified before prison staff
member Carol Baker, The Hearing Examiner.

It was alleged by Inmate Thomas, and confirmed by
Correctional Officer Miller and Inmate Sanitate; that Sergeant
Richardson, although in Thomas' cell-block on the morning in
guestion, in fact, was not one of thé officers who conducted
the count that morning as he had claimed in the Misconduct Report.
Sergeant Richardson also élaimed in the Misconduct Report that-
Correctional Officer Mick. had assisted him in counting that
morning, however, he subsequently told the Hearing Examiner that
he (Sergeant Richardson) héd been involved in the count because
Correctional Officer Mick had been "called off the block".
Correctional Officer Mick was listed on the Misconduct Report
as a staff witness to Sergeant Richardson's allegation. As a
result of this testimony, and several inconsistencies in Sergeant
Richardson's version of events, The misconduct against Inmate

Thomas was dismissed.




P Following the dismissal of his misconduct charge, Inmate
Thomas filed an "Official Inmate Grievance" on November 29, 1999,
against Sergeant Richardson (see attached exhibit B). The
Grievance recounted the events leading up to the dismissal of
the Misconduct Report, and sought condemnation of Sergeant
Richardson for blatantly abusing his authority and filing a false
Misconduct Report. The Grievance was filed in a timely manner
to the Institution's Grievance Coordinator, Mrs. Kathy M. Emel.

On November 30, 1999, Mrs. Emel promptly returned the
grievance to Inmate Thomas, claiming that the grievance was
invalid because it did‘not comply with Department of Correction
provisions restricting the use of the Inmate Grievance System
against issues related to "Institution Disciplinary and Restricted
Housing Procedures (see attached exhibit C).

Believing that the reasoning behind Mrs. Emel's dismissal
of his Grievance was not applicable to his complaint, Inmate
Thomas sent Mrs. Emel a request slip on December 3, 1999,
requesting her to reconsider her decision (see attached exhibit
D). Mrs. Emel responded to his request by confirming her prior
decision and informing Inmate Thomas that his appeal process
would be through the P.R.C. (Program Review Committee). Inmate
Thomas believes this advice to be frivolous because the P.R.C.'s
function is in regard to misconduct appeals, not grievance
appeals.

I believe the facts stated in this document to be true to

the best of my knowledge.



S Exhibs fﬁ

o o€ #

| DG, "Number

- Institution -
X0067 70/»% &_ Lo, ST i

roam  DIC-141 PART | COMMONWEALTH ‘OF PENNSYLVANIA -

Rev, 584

A. 38817
M!SCONDUCT REPORT [ OTHER _ DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - :

Incident Time 24 Hr. Base | Ipcident Date ° Date of Report
OEPO" T IV | 1 s

Quarters Place of Incideft

FAsO| £ <o | 1

OTHER INMATES OR STAFF INVOL?\{/ED OR WITNESSES (CHECK | OR'W)

1 oc Number Name ' 1wyl

\ DC Number Name I |w

‘S/;# (O Wi /("/

’ {
\/f/

_"‘ /.. .
MISCONDUCT CHARGE OR OTHER ACTION ///j.s 7 (o3 zé s ;(«7@%/4 ) Céu/ o oreter

/55_](0%& /;I////{ y 571/41\)(;/ (/L'JJ—% er” //‘/7/('///&,/(-6 LJ/?—Z//C’M(

" STAFF MEMBER'S VERSION (o o 040(/6 AA @uc/%ﬂg 7 4—/ Yav’s 70//‘4@«/ s

/o ‘//e ////ygﬁ 07£ fOqu*/uda /':»4/7//0/ 74/‘ 7//ef A come b2 ot Yared “///45/

\/0 w»ér/ /M/'M{ IMM(‘7/<. ﬁaznaf ﬁé&? _Wé /60/\)'/ é/// 4*/(./ Jf’(vu

///A/a witd Ao Camsasmest mode /z/ i K, L Lpwoed e Fa e

- /lAJ(/ w‘/ AL /LJF/:/ufe T '%_/\é\) /{ml/o/ '24/4 Oé/)/ ﬁ,uC/ &V‘c/éfé(/

Tamo /c “Tmmn, 7L ,7’/ oo Ao (ﬂw? - m/ ot L

?5) é/ o Als. AAUF r%ﬁd/;\/ &VGEZ’(/ // 'ﬂ) 5%@3 ;;" (04UJ7{ e

‘- /46 Vi 7‘2/%4/ T zj/e /?cé/ 75‘00@/5 T hamas_Has wa/v/ (/f/r/r/ a/ //&://(VM

[ ///m% . //ur//c/ Ag d ! 5/0uc/u(7Z /ffz/&/ Cond 11O '79@0//1/74/744&140/\/

Lepurt s 11099, cincd 1715 gt “SABIES Lsmed o /799 mome

C/ o 6@y 235 7//2’JU€, 7//< féﬂéwr/ //5ﬂ/a/1 A //f//eu% 0%5/8&/5«/(/ f

/)/J/ /(// 74//(6/_3 Loar 7‘4/”/ 34/ 39 & t’// 4 S /,uj/ é///o ua/ 4//(/6 S @4§f(/ W

///( “/1[ Y/ de Ct/h/‘C.‘S

_ IMMEDIATE ACTION TAKEN AND REASON ,QZ oy LT
o MY IO 8 A

) ,fzyrv% -S;‘"’%wf L Zﬂ"f‘:’-é- Cert

| . M/‘/ (,M,,Z_ / £ & et .b/\/ 7‘/; : /V.dr.n.{, Zr(’,ﬁm; »v('/ -—-2—"‘"“1‘%‘*\.-

PRE-HEARING CONFINEMENT w— 7L
. . o @ revc o -t /"//.rzo.v:?vc'/
L IF YES ‘ ‘ R r‘ _ N R
s TIME : - DATE i oL :
O YEs - ' ' - k .
NO- - FORMS GIVEN TO INMATE . - :
S . ) : EOUEST FOR WITNESSES AND REPRESENTATION. - [~NMATE'S VERSION
' T%MEM ER 'ACTION REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY - ’ DATE AND TIME INMATE GIVEN COPY
g‘l'. &A_) RANKING C.0. ONfDUTY SIGNATURE AND TITLE

". DATE TIME 24 HOUR BASE

b am W ‘ﬁu@@ COTZ= )99 (0930

HEARING MIAY BE SCHEDULED ANY TIME AFTER - \I—N/,\A,gccmduct Category Signatur 2 of Person Servmg Notice
DATE TIME -
. .| M casst - Oclass 21
/-12-97 | /oo /&/ //Z:Z £2)
NOTICE T0 INMATE

You are scheduled for a hearing on this allegation on the date and the time indicated or-as soon thereafter as

possible. You mayremain snlent |f youwish. Anythmg you say
will be used against you both at the misconduct hearing aad in a court of law if this matter i

s referred for criminal prosecution. If you choose to remain silent, the hearing

committee/examiner may use your silence as evidence against you. If you indicat

e that you wish to remain.silent, you will be asked no further questions. 1f you are found
guilty of a Class | misconduct, any pre-release status you nave will be revoked. - ..

WHITE —DC-1 5 YELLOW—inmate Cited P‘INK—Staff Member Reporting Misconduct GOI_DENROD—Deban Superintendents



|
|

CaNot T, €

L ASe o
RN

Form [C-141

-XK

PART I B

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CHARGES

23 FAilure to stand count or interference with count

| ,ZTEETSUNARY HEARING REPORT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DC Number Name ' * Institution " MHearing Date Hearing Time No. from PART |
CX-0067 Thaiss, Andre - e fl /;&/77 » (G909 A3B17
; N T -
INMATE O Guinty O No Plea Verdict O Guilty 0 WP
PLEA P Not Guilty O other O Not Guilty e
N HEARING ACTION
7 Refusing to obey an order

\

TN

N

M/fﬁj + ac}f:.};s{; fycbs
17 /71 « "i{"%
b g o 12 R Sl

_ FINDINGS OF FACT, VERDICT, AND SANCTIONS IM

o, wpelar mﬁ 7.7 23

@/(ES O no The inmate has heard the decision and has been told the reason for it c¢. C ﬂ’Q
.. and what will happen. '
D/YES O No The circumstances of the charge have been read and fully explained to .
the inmate. '
ELA¥ES 0 No The opportunity to have the inmate’s version reported as part of the SEE APPENDICES
B/ record was given, : . \ )
YES O no The inmate has been advised that within 15 days arequestforaformal ‘\
review may be submitted and that this request must contain specific
reasons for the review: - :
. | Ao,

NAME(S) OF HEARING EXAMINER/COMMITTEE T

Carol Paker, Hearing Fxaminer

(TYPED OR PRINTED)

dicates finished report J‘th pendices.

(md__

SIGNATURE OF HEARING EXAMINER/COORDINATOR ]

Hearing Report and all appended infdnhaiion rﬁdét bta s'ihgned. Sigriature in: |

At e .

[T AU DI



o xh' b) F115 / S -
DC-804 E C ' QB

PART 1 CCOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
P.0. BOX 598
CAMP HILL, PA. 17001-0598

OFFICIAL INMATE GRIEVANCE GRIEVANCE NO.

TO: GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR ) INSTITUTION DATE
kATHY EME] ngﬁulah 1-29-99
FROM: (Commitment Name & Number) INMATE'S SIGNATURE
Andee Thomas (X-0047 ol Thoman
WORK ASSIGNMENT . ’ ' -1 QUARTERS ASSIGNMENT -
Block wackee P‘-Pr So (ell

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Refer to the inmate handbook Page 1 2 and DC-ADM 804 for information on the inmate grievance éystem.
2. State your grievance in Block A in a brief and understandable manner.

3. Next, you are required to list in Block B the specific actions you have taken to resolve this matter. Be sure to
include the identity of staff members you have contacted.

A. Brief, clear statement of grievance:

Hect fo a Copy ok the faulse pis conduct and graing Exomiac relurt

CRGT. Qicherdson wcede  ouwt a Coulse miccondued. He
Sard thet o Condedded  Couwnt on 11-15-94, which LS
G Total L'FL-- SRET. ichardsom  did work Sa Pod +het
'Jéwlz, But Me did not Do lPowit at all, & Yot el

jro p'st'r C\»’“; 2o peo',de C'i+ (2(;,-1J0rﬁ (!(‘om Cu poof ﬂ?t7
would fodf you the Same thing. T went fo ny pusconduch
Hﬁarm} and it puas JISI'”ISSC(II, hitause one ot he
quccds  who did  the acdua] Count dame to My
l/\éurmj cnd Told The 4ru¥/\.(&0_ /7‘7///((‘.31'(,lec( [ihe
G'(‘LQH Raek { Possible, So T lould make Lopies
Coc My Pressaal o cords and to send +, my pam;/g,_i

T
B. Actions taken and staff you have contacted before submitting this grievance:

T spoke +o (aplain (Mo fldhan @crwrm//«;f Gheut Hhis
maHece. |

suav b

'V_SO}I

Your grievance has been recéived and will be processed in accordance with DC-ADM 804.

Signature of Grievance Coordinator Date
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]\‘t EX“\\\QF\’ C, / : COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

1o SCI-Houtzdale
—~ S

PATE:  Noverviber 30,1999

SUBJECT: Inmate Grievance Review System
10: (lndt Thovias , GUBEI0O 6T, FA -50
Enidleifo %ﬂ ¥ Emed

FROM: Kathy M. Eni.’
Corrections Superintendent Assistant

I'am retrning your grievance because you have not complied with the following
provision(s) of DC-ADM 804, Inmate Grievance Review System:

As per Section VI. Procedures A. All grievances shall be in writing and in the

format provided by the forms supplied at the institution. Forms are available in
the block office.

All grievances shall be presented individually. Group grievances are
prohibited. '

' Only an inmate who has been personally affected by a Department or institution
action or policy shall be permitted to seek review of a grievance.

Grievances must be signed.

All grievances must be presented in good faith. They shall include a brief
statement of the facts relevant to the claim. The text of the grievance must be
legible and presented in a courteous manner. Any inmate who submits a
grievance containing false and malicious information may be subject to
disciplinary action.

You are required to make an attempt to work out any problems or differences
with staff informally or by submitting a written request directly to the staff
member involved or responsible for the area about which you are grieving.
You need to address this issue to

Grievances based upon different events should be presented separately, unless
necessary to combine to support the claim. '

cCely >
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. 2.

Action VLE. Exceptions states that any inmate grievance may be addressed to :
the Inmate Grievance Coordinator except issues related 1o the following:

1.

&)
3.
4

5.

Incoming Publications, DC-ADM 814,

Institution Disciplinary and Restricted Housing Procedures, DC-ADM .
801. :

Administrative Custody Procedures, DC-ADM 802.

Policy and Procedures for Obtaining Prerelease Transfer, DC-ADM
805. . -

Other kinds of issues for which review orocedures have been previously
established by administrative memorandum or policy statement. -

Grievances relazed to the above issues shall be according to procedures

specified in the directives listed and shall not be reviewed by the Inmate -
Grievance Coordinator. '

Initial Reviews must be submitted within 15 calendar days after the events upon

which claims ars based.

Block B. must be completed, as per the instructions noted on the Official
Inmate Grievance Form, DC-804 Part 1.

Comments;
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DC-135A
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER INSTRUCTIONS
Complete Items Number 1-7. If you follow instructions in preparing
your request, it can be disposed of more promptly and intelligently.
1. TO: (NAME AND TITL7 OF OFFICER) ' 2. DATE
- 2 -
Kﬂ’n’lw Emi 12-3-99
3. BY: (INSTITUTIONAL NAME AND NUMBER) 4. COUNSELOR'S NAME
2’){-0(%»7 “ﬂqgma_S : ML S /(,"H‘;L
5. WORK ASSIGNMENT ' 6. QUARTERS ASSIGNMENT :
Bloek worker | £-4 50 (ell
7. SUBJECT: STATE COMPLETELY BUT BRIEFLY THE PROBLEM ON WHICH YOU DESIRE ASSISTANCE. GIVE DETAILS.

) ' . K @y—-;?? o
Vw sert My Gritvane l?)e-(',k ws-H\ OLoitvane C QLUN—W Q({)or'}'

.A.Jr‘}‘at‘,l’ll_ﬁé ('U’u (iceled ﬁ:@i fut{ tha whoft _DL-ADM Y14 S‘Ld-.f);m

un"j T Don'f una/ffsh.ni it. T Sent Prood md‘} SRe1. Led.

hom whﬂ wWies g the Hu.i'\flj Examingy rcpur‘)r /Hu'l Sich,/o(

hi Proof tongh, Td_ e o (Pl Back £ Poss,bie o Keep

PNy (&Corvf&.

/H y (/]
/M(A”A ) \i/o (/{

8. DISPOSITION: (DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE)

V‘/\/\ ) %VW\LL/Q-l ' |
l',fm b n oA 7}//&% piscondiet vedi /

\

(1'%;'(“

0 TO DC-14 CAR ONLY v 0O TO DC-14 CAR AND DC-15 IRS

STAFF MEMBER DATE
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January 25, 2000

Andre Thomas ~50
CX-0067 FA 6
PO Box 1000

Houtzdale, PA 16698

John McCullough
Superintendent

SCI Houtzdale
Houtzdale, PA 16698

Mr. McCullough:

Enclosed is a copy of an affidavit concerning an incident
that occurred on FA unit., I have attempted to rectify this
situation through the grievance system, but was denied the
opportunity by Ms, Emil. I would 1like to have your response
to this situation.

I do not believe I have any administrative recourse in this
matter. The misconduct was dismissed so I cannot address it
through the Program Review Committee (P.E.C.). This situation
has caused me to lose sleep and upset me greatly,

I would apreciate a response in this matter. Thank ou
for your time.

Sincerely;

(nolic Thprnas
Andre Thomas

encl; \:>3
c: file ,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
S PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANDRE D. THOMAS :
Petitioner : Civil Acktion No.

vs.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
by and through the District
Attorney of Clearfield
County, et al,

Responderit

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Andre Thomas, hereby certify that T am on this day serving
a Ltrue and correct copy of the foregoing documerits upon the
persons and in the manrier indicated below, which service satisfies
the requirements of the Rule of Law. .

SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL; POSTAGE PRE-PAID FROM HOUTZDALE:

The Hororable John Reilly Jr., P.J., (ore copy)
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 Tast Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Paul F. Cherry, Esq., (orne copy)

Clearfield Courity District Attormney's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830

Mike Fisher, Attorney Serieral, (orie copy)
Office of the Attorney General

Sixteernth floor, Strawderry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Londe _ TA (o

Audre D. Thomas

D.O.C. No. CX-0067

Box 1000 : .

Houtzdale, PA 16698-1000 ON THIS DATE: §‘2 ?’ oNe'




